BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Gerald Mastroianni




:






:


v.





:

C-20039792





:

PECO Energy Company



:

INITIAL DECISION
Before

Michael A. Nemec

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


This decision sustains a complaint concerning the improper installation of a service line.  Complainant Gerald Mastroianni filed his complaint against Respondent PECO Energy Company on March 18, 2003.  In his formal complaint Mr. Mastroianni stated that the response to informal complaint #1307731 was unacceptable, and that he had complied with certain tariff provisions of the Respondent PECO Energy Company (“PECO”).  He asked to be reimbursed for expenses that he alleged were the responsibility of PECO, and asked that the “meter board” be reinstalled in its original position.  Counsel for PECO filed a timely answer.



The initial hearing was scheduled for and held on November 17, 2003, by telephone from Pittsburgh.  Mr. Mastroianni participated on his own behalf, and PECO was represented by counsel.  The resulting record consists of a 48-page transcript of the testimony and discussion, and one Complainant exhibit.  The record closed on December 17, 2003, pursuant to a notation on the OALJ Hearing Report.  The record is summarized in the findings of fact that follow and is reviewed in the discussion section.  No briefs were filed.
FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
Complainant Gerald Mastroianni resides at 310 Bowers Lane, Media, PA 19063 where he receives electric utility service from PECO Energy Company.  Tr. 6.



2.
Mr. Mastroianni described his complaint with PECO as involving a dispute over the underground service line to his house.  His house was built and he moved into the house in 1990.  About two years later he noticed that the meter board, the mounting base for the electric meter, was pulling away from the house.  He hired an electrician who lowered the meter about three-quarters of an inch and reinstalled it.  However, the meter board has pulled away from the house again, and Mr. Mastroianni wants PECO to fix the problem.  Tr. 6-13.


3.
Mr. Joseph Carlisle testified on behalf of Mr. Mastroianni.  Mr. Carlisle testified that he had been employed by PECO from 1958 until his retirement in 1993.  In the course of his employment with PECO he designed electrical distribution systems for both residential and commercial developments.  Particularly, he designed about 25 underground residential distribution systems over the course of about four years.  Tr. 15-17.


4.
Mr. Carlisle testified that he took two pictures of the electric meter and board at Complainant’s house on December 23, 2002.  Those two pictures are part of Complainant’s Exhibit 1, and show the meter and board tilting away from the Complainant’s house.  Mr. Carlisle stated that the conductors inside the gray plastic conduit extending below the meter board are pulling the meter board and meter away from the house.  Tr. 17-20; Complainant Exhibit 1, p. 5.


5.
Mr. Carlisle provided Complainant with copies of PECO tariff pages that were incorporated into Complainant Exhibit 1.  Mr. Carlisle pointed to language in PECO’s tariff that provided that all distribution and service lines installed underground will be owned and maintained by PECO.  Supplement No. 31 to Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 3, Original Page No. 15A.  Tr. 21; Complainant Exhibit 1, p. 3


6.
Mr. Carlisle contended that the expense for the maintenance of the distribution and service lines was included in PECO’s customer charge.  Tr. 22-23; Complainant Exhibit 1, p. 6.


7.
Mr. Carlisle presented a page from the National Electrical Code Handbook that provides that slack must be provided in buried conductors where the ground in which the conductors are buried is subject to movement by settlement or frost.  Tr. 23-24; Complainant Exhibit 1, p. 7.


8.
Mr. Carlisle sponsored a letter dated July 1, 1987, addressed to him that responded to a suggestion he presented to the Suggestion Committee of PECO.  He testified that at the time the letter was written, PECO would repair conditions such as experienced by the Complainant.  The body of the letter states that the evidence observed at sites where meter boards have been pulled away from buildings tends to support the theory that the service cable is the cause of the problem.  He described in detail the types of repairs made at the time the letter was written.  He also described the method he would use to repair the condition existing at Complainant’s house.  He estimated the cost of the repair at $650.00. Tr. 24-29; Complainant Exhibit 1, p. 8.


9.
PECO presented the testimony of Mr. Thomas Ammons who agreed with Mr. Carlisle that settlement of the ground was most likely the cause of the meter board pulling away from Complainant’s house.  Tr. 31.


10.
Mr. Ammons also agreed with Mr. Carlisle that PECO owned and was responsible for the service line and the meter, but stated that the meter board belonged to the property owner.  Tr. 32.



11.
Mr. Ammons also agreed with Mr. Carlisle on the proper way to repair the condition.  However, he stated that it was the customer’s responsibility to dig a small hole where the conductors enter the ground below the meter so that PECO employees could splice in additional cable.  He also stated that it is the customer’s responsibility to reattach the meter board and provide wires to reach the splice.  He testified that the customer should coordinate all activities relating to the repairs with PECO.  Tr. 30-33, 36-38.


12.
PECO presented the testimony of Mr. William J. Patterer, a senior rates analyst, who testified in agreement with Mr. Carlisle that PECO’s tariff provides that PECO owns and will maintain the underground service line to Complainant’s house.  But he pointed out that the tariff provision also provides for the developer to perform the excavation and backfilling.  He then pointed to Section 10.2 of PECO’s tariff that provides that the customer is responsible for the safekeeping of PECO’s property while on the customer’s premises.  Section 10.2 goes on to state that in the event of injury or destruction of any such property the customer shall pay the costs of repairs and replacement.  He also referred to Section 3.4 of PECO’s tariff that states that “all equipment beyond the point of delivery, except the meter, shall be installed by the customer.”  He did not define point of delivery.  He did state that the meter board, the board on which the meter is mounted, is the responsibility of customer.  Tr. 40-42; Complainant Exhibit 1, pp. 3, 4;  Supplement No. 31 to Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 3 Original Page No. 15A, issued October 5, 2001;  Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 3 Original Page No. 17, issued July 9, 1998.
DISCUSSION


As the party seeking the intervention of this Commission, Mr. Mastroianni has the burden of proving that PECO has in some fashion violated the provisions of the Public Utility Code, Commission’s regulations, or any order or other law this Commission has authority to enforce in the course of providing him with electric service.  Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S.A. §332(a).  Mr. Mastroianni presented the testimony of a former PECO employee with extensive experience in planning and participating in the construction of underground distribution systems for residential developments.  The witness, Mr. Carlisle, attached considerable importance to the letter dated 1987 that alluded to the service line being the cause of a meter and meter board being pulled off a building.  He related that inference to the statement in the National Electric Code Handbook that slack must be allowed in cables if ground movement due to frost or settlement is anticipated.  This provision was inserted for the first time in the 1996 Code.  See Complainant Exhibit 1, p. 8.


The parties agree that the most likely cause of the meter being pulled away from Complainant’s house is ground settlement that is causing the service line to stretch and pull on the meter and the meter board.  The matter really boils down to who will pay for the necessary repairs.  As it turns out, the necessary repairs are not extensive and are easily effectuated.  
The excavation required is only a hole about two feet in diameter and three to four feet deep.  Tr. 36.



The dispute here can also be characterized as one revolving around who should be responsible for the service line not being long enough.  Should it be the homeowner, for whom the contractor did the excavation for the service line, or should it be the utility that failed to provide enough slack in the service line to account for settlement.  It appears to me that the utility should be charged with the knowledge that earth movement can cause a stretching of the service line, and that it should attempt to make provision for that eventuality when the line is installed.  No testimony on what happened at the time of installation was presented by either side here.



I find PECO’s policy unclear.  Section 7.3B states unequivocally that underground service lines will be owned and maintained by the Company.  It also states that excavating and backfilling will be performed by the developer.  It is silent as to who does the actual installation of the service line and who bears responsibility for any improper installation.  As the party that drafted the language is also the party that most likely has the experience and expertise to anticipate problems with the installation, I conclude that the ambiguities should be resolved in Complainant’s favor against PECO.  This conclusion is in accord with the rule of construing ambiguities in contract provisions against the party drafting those provisions.  Sun Co., Inc. v. Pa. Turnpike Com., 708 A.2d 873, 878-879 (Pa. Comwlth. 1998).


Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code requires a public utility to provide adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities.  Further a public utility is charged with making such repairs and improvements as are necessary for the safety and accommodation of the public.  66 Pa.C.S.A. §1501.  I conclude on the record made in this case that PECO has failed to provide adequate and safe facilities in the course of providing service to Complainant.  As a result, PECO will be ordered to make such repairs and improvements to its facilities as necessary to provide Complainant with adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. This Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and subject matter of this case.

2. Complainant has shown by substantial evidence that PECO Energy Company has failed to provide adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.


3.
PECO Energy Company has a duty under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code to make such repairs and/or improvements to its facilities as are necessary to provide Complainant with adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service.
ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the complaint of Gerald Mastroianni against PECO Energy Company, docketed at C-20039792, is sustained.

2. That PECO Energy Company shall immediately commence, at its sole cost and expense, to make such repairs and/or improvements to its facilities as to provide Gerald Mastroianni with adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service, such repairs and/or improvements to be completed within 30 days after this order becomes final.
Dated:  February 27, 2004




                                                       
 







Michael A. Nemec








Administrative Law Judge

6
6

